1 2 @ ’Fontanelle, Iowa

August 29, 1996

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on
August 29, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Pro-tem Thompson
calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Dukes,
Herr, Welsch, Frank and Goff. Absent: Mayor Jacobson and Johnson.

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Herr to approve the minutes. Seconded by Frank. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the finance report. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

The only bill presented at this time was for the firemen. There
were 17 fires, 6 meetings and 1 training session. The total paid to
the firemen was $1192.00. There was also 33 rescues. Motion by Goff
to approve this bill for payment. Seconded by Dukes. Carried
unanimously. There will be a bill from Ed M. Feld Equipemnt for a
syphon approved at the last meeting.

The Lions' Club addition to the fire station was discussed.

Motion by Dukes to allow this addition and share in the cost of
materials. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga reported that he feels a committee should be formed
to look into the possibility of purchasing a different pumper truck,
also check on grant monies or other available funds. After discussion
a motion was made by Herr to form a committee comprised of 2 or 3
board members, 2 or 3 department members and 2 or 3 city or township
citizens. This committee would look into fire truck and/or ambulance
needs, and also financing needs. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.
Herr will organize this committee and speak to suggested department
members and citizens about also being on it. Dukes will also be a
member representing the board.

The Chief hasn't heard anything from the fire training school
as yet.

Under public input, the owner and publishing editor of the
Fontanelle Observer, Gary Pedersen, asked the Chief to confirmation
from him or an authorized department member of fire causes and
property owners in the future. Unless there are injuries or other
considerations, Mr. Pedersen will be given available information.

Motion by Frank to adjourn. Seconded by Herr. carried unanimously.

l}ﬁxddé;
6jrz“’657 "‘// Ci:zifjid Thompson,

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
***********************************************************************

R

ayor. Pro-tem

Fontanelle, Iowa
September: 9, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
on Sept. 9, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Johnson and Cummins.
Absent: Thompson and Goff.

Motion by Johnson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously. ‘

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment, including
Pay request #7 to Nikkel & Associates for $4507.22. Seconded by
Johnson. Carried unanimously. A letter to DeWild Grant Reckert &
Associates asking why their cost for engineering fees exceeds their
estimate is to be included in their payment.

B

AUGUST RECEIPTS LIBRARY SALARIES

General Fund - 28130.04 First National Bank 70.81
‘Road Use Tax 2938.59 I.P.E.R.S. 43.73
Debt Service o . 61.39 Linda Jensen 80.67
Water Utility L '7635.91 Phyllis Jacobson 81.38
Sewer Utility : 4939.62 Kim Westphal 30.10
Electric Utility - 27931.92 Linda Jensen 80.67
Water Reserve 135.14 Phyllis Jacobson 56.52
Water Improvement 264.82 Kim Westphal 23.65
Sewer Reserve 18.70 467.53
Sewer Improvement 18.70

72074.83



GENERAL FUND

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

I.P.E.R.S.

ARA

Auditor of State
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried
Debbie Frank
AgriDrain Corp.

B M Sales

Casey's

clint Hight

Creston Sanitation
EMC Insurance
Electronic Engineering
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-0p

Farmers. Lumber
Fontanelle Fire Dept.
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Towa Benefits

Melvin Smith

Metzger Sanitation
Central States Airgas
Poock & Siebke

Rice's AmMocoO
Schildberg Construction
Wallace Auto
Fontanelle Postmaster
First National Bank
ARA

Petty Cash

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried

IES- Utilities

MCI

Treasurer, State of IA
ARA

SEWER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

B M Sales

Casey's

Farmers CoO-0Op

GTE Midwest

Towa Benefits

Metzger Sanitation
Poock & Siebke
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto
Fontanelle Postmaster .
Region IV IWPCA

First National Bank
Petty Cash

Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

MCI

ROAD._USE TAX.
Poock & Siebke

780.28

131.48
142.97
223.64
19.16
75.00
115.97
101.83
99.73
519.08
92.17
127.65
176.00
40.00
56.42
15.00
125.00
135.50
3450.00
18.82
245.47
3.77
1192.00
37.08
74.83
506.63
0 12.50

12.00

65.10
1525.00
125.30
155.74
2.38
11.20

1.12

19.16
4.00
84.46
141.22
99.73
519.08
58.31
24.35
2.92
35.00
19.16

11423.21

410.46

*75.53
139.66
17.66
295.90
13.85
81.35
20.00
61.25
143.00
16.85
268.02
17.50
550.00
23.20
2.37
22.00
48.00
14.21
8.94
233.46
92.17
9.17
.89
2565.44

450.00
450.00

ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank

Treasurer, State of IA .

I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Adair Co. Treasurer
B M Sales

Brown Supply Co. -
Casey's

Dept. of Energy
DeWild Grant Reckert
Don Downing

EMC Insurance
Electronic Engineering
Pareway Stores
Farmers Co-0p

Farmers Electric

Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer:
GTE Midwest

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call
Metzger Sanitation
Milbank Manufacturing
Missouri Basin

Poock & Siebke
SIMECA

skarshaug Testing
Solomon Electric

The McCaskey Co.

Treagurer, State of IA

Utilities Division
Wallace Auto
Fontanelle Postmaster
Nikkel & Associlates
First National Bank
Petty Cash

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

MCI

WATER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

B M Sales

Brown Supply
Casey's

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-0OpP
Farmers Electric
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

* - HACH Co.

Iowa Benefits

" ‘Metzger Sanitaiton

Poock & Siebke
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto
Fontanelle Postmaster
First National Bank
Petty Cash

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

121

. 848.33
©152.01 .
1 281.77
300.65
70.62
66.14
195.13
302.00
27.35
56.20
103.73
6255.58
830.71
250.00
135.50
100.90
9.41
144.04
13.00
14.18
37.08
25.78
401.64
16.90
35.00
126.48
154.93
1175.00
5511.39
32.16
396.45
128.00
1211.73
109.00
2.37
58.20
4507.22
22.86
19.57
550.25
226.74
239.97
195.14
16.92
3.10

25361.13

382.21
66.98
134.89
233.84
156.12
353.56
92.17
20.00
56. 20
77.70
79.73
1129.25
47.73
8.34
143.00
371.20
22.09
76.54
101.50
268.70
17.50
550.00
340.70
2.37
25.00
11.70
14.73
33.41
23.05



122

WATER UTILTTY (Cont'd

Craig Ford ' 193.58
Lois Ehrenfried. 115.20
TES Utilities 9.17
MCI 2.14

5160.30

Motion by Johnson to approve Casey's beer permit renewal application
with Sunday sales priviledge. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution presented by the City Clerk
approving the financial reprot for Municipal Street and Parking for
fiscal year 1995/96. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Where-
upon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION NO. 96.5
RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MUNICIPAL STREET AND
PARKING FOR THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR THE YEAR 1995/96.

Glen Rohner requested that the water leak cost at the trailer :
court be reduced. Motion by Cummins to reduce the bill by half and !

to give Glen up to six months to pay. Seconded by Dukes. Carried
unanimously.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry informed the Council that the County auction, where we will
Sell the basket truck, digger derrick and police car, would be held
Sept. 14 at the County yards in Greenfield. An exclusion of warranty
is to be included with the titles on all vehicles.

The merry-go-round in the park needs repaired. Garry is to check
the cost of durable plastic for the repair. If he feels it is reasonable,
he is to go ahead with the repair.

Mayor Jacobson inquired about the plan of some organizations to
put Christmas lights on the trees at the triangle west of town. Garry
is to get a cost estimate for the next meeting for putting in electricity
and outlets. He is to talk to Lois Gross on what the plan will be.

Mel gave his monthly reports.

An update school in October with a cost of $35 for attendance
was discussed. Motion by Cummins to approve Mel's attendance. Seconded
by Dukes. cCarried unanimously.

Vandalism of the park restrooms was discussed.

Motion by Johnson to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Hor Ecsntsis) ﬁiw Cond

Ramon D. Jacobs6n, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
**************************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
October 14, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall on
October 14, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Dukes and
Goff. Absent: Cummins.
Visitors at the meeting wre Janice Gruber, Deb Dukes, Gene Held,
Gary Queck and Delmer Miller. .
Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried N
unanimously. _ ;
Motion by Johnson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. J
Carried unanimously. 3
Motion by Thompson to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff. i
Carried unanimously. '
Motion by Thompson to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Johnson. Carried unanimously.

SEPTEMBER RECEIPTS. LIBRARY SALARIES

General Fund 7485.48 First National Bank 60.93
Road Use Tax 4646.60 I.P.E.R.S. 37.63
Debt Service 1750.11 Linda Jensen 64.54
Water Utility : 7686.32 Phyllis Jacobson 56.52
Sewer Utility 5218.72 Kim Westphal 53.75
Electric Utility 28778.94 Job Service of IA 1.30
Water Reserve 52.67 Linda Jensen 64.54
Water Improvement 211.97 Phyllis Jacobson 56.52
Sewer Reserve , 20.68 Kim Westphal 38.69
Sewer Improvement 20.68 434.42

55872.17




