The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on August 29, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Pro-tem Thompson calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Dukes, Herr, Welsch, Frank and Goff. Absent: Mayor Jacobson and Johnson.

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Herr to approve the minutes. Seconded by Frank. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the finance report. Seconded by Dukes.

Carried unanimously.

The only bill presented at this time was for the firemen. There were 17 fires, 6 meetings and 1 training session. The total paid to the firemen was \$1192.00. There was also 33 rescues. Motion by Goff to approve this bill for payment. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. There will be a bill from Ed M. Feld Equipemnt for a syphon approved at the last meeting.

The Lions' Club addition to the fire station was discussed.

Motion by Dukes to allow this addition and share in the cost of

materials. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga reported that he feels a committee should be formed to look into the possibility of purchasing a different pumper truck, also check on grant monies or other available funds. After discussion a motion was made by Herr to form a committee comprised of 2 or 3 board members, 2 or 3 department members and 2 or 3 city or township citizens. This committee would look into fire truck and/or ambulance needs, and also financing needs. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. Herr will organize this committee and speak to suggested department members and citizens about also being on it. Dukes will also be a member representing the board.

The Chief hasn't heard anything from the fire training school

as yet.

Under public input, the owner and publishing editor of the Fontanelle Observer, Gary Pedersen, asked the Chief to confirmation from him or an authorized department member of fire causes and property owners in the future. Unless there are injuries or other considerations, Mr. Pedersen will be given available information.

Motion by Frank to adjourn. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ************

Leland Thompson, Mayor Pro-tem

Fontanelle, Iowa September 9, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall on Sept. 9, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Johnson and Cummins. Absent: Thompson and Goff.

Motion by Johnson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment, including Pay request #7 to Nikkel & Associates for \$4507.22. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. A letter to DeWild Grant Reckert & Associates asking why their cost for engineering fees exceeds their estimate is to be included in their payment.

AUGUST RECEIPTS		LIBRARY SALARIES	
General Fund	28130.04	First National Bank	70.81
Road Use Tax	2938.59	I.P.E.R.S.	43.73
Debt Service	61.39	Linda Jensen	80.67
	7635.91	Phyllis Jacobson	81.38
Sewer Utility	4939.62		30.10
Electric Utility	27931.92	Linda Jensen	80.67
Water Reserve	135.14	Phyllis Jacobson	56.52
Water Improvement	264.82	Kim Westphal	23.65
Sewer Reserve	18.70		467.53
Sewer Improvement	18.70		
Sener Improvement	72074.83		

			401
7	•	ELECTRIC UTILITY	121
GENERAL FUND First National Bank	780.28	First National Bank	848.33 152.01
Treasurer, State of IA	131.48	ILEADULEL/ Dead	281.77
I.P.E.R.S.	142.97	I.P.E.R.S. Garry Miller	300.65
I.P.E.R.S.	223.64 19.16	Dale Sickles	70.62
ARA	75.00	Craig Ford	66.14
Auditor of State Garry Miller	115.97	Lois Ehrenfried	195.13 302.00
Dale Sickles	101.83	Adair Co. Treasurer	27.35
Craig Ford	99.73	B M Sales Brown Supply Co.	56.20
Melvin Smith	519.08 92.17	Casey's	103.73
Lois Ehrenfried Debbie Frank	127.65	Dept. of Energy	6255.58 830.71
AgriDrain Corp.	176.00	DeWild Grant Reckert	250.00
B M Sales	40.00	Don Downing EMC Insurance	135.50
Casey's	56.42 15.00	Electronic Engineering	100.90
Clint Hight Creston Sanitation	125.00	Fareway Stores	9.41
EMC Insurance	135.50	Farmers Co-op	144.04 13.00
Electronic Engineering	3450.00	Farmers Electric Farmers Lumber	14.18
Fareway Stores	18.82 245.47		37.08
Farmers Co-op	3.77	GTE Midwest	25.78
Farmers Lumber Fontanelle Fire Dept.	1192.00	Iowa Benefits	401.64 16.90
Fontanelle Observer	37.08	Iowa One Call Metzger Sanitation	35.00
GTE Midwest	74.83 506.63	Milbank Manufacturing	126.48
Iowa Benefits	12.50	Missouri Basin	154.93
Melvin Smith Metzger Sanitation	12.00		1175.00 5511.39
Central States Airgas	65.10	SIMECA Skarshaug Testing	32.16
Poock & Siebke	1525.00 125.30	Solomon Electric	396.45
Rice's Amoco	155.74	The McCaskey Co.	128.00
Schildberg Construction Wallace Auto	2.38	Treasurer, State of IA	1211.73 109.00
Fontanelle Postmaster	11.20	Utilities Division	2.37
First National Bank	1.12 19.16	Wallace Auto Fontanelle Postmaster	58.20
ARA	4.00	Nikkel & Associates	4507.22
Petty Cash Garry Miller	84.46	First National Bank	22.86 19.57
Dale Sickles	141.22		550.25
Craig Ford	99.73	Garry Miller Dale Sickles	226.74
Melvin Smith	519.08 58.31	Craig Ford	239.97
Lois Ehrenfried	24.35	Lois Ehrenfried	195.14 16.92
IES- Utilities MCI	2.92	IES Utilities	3.10
Treasurer, State of IA	35.00		25361.13
ARA	$\frac{19.16}{11423.21}$		
	11-220.21	WATER UTILITY	382.21
SEWER UTILITY		First National Bank	66.98
First National Bank	410.46 75.53		134.89
Treasurer, State of IA	139.66	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	233.84
I.P.E.R.S. Garry Miller	17.66	Dale Sickles	156.12 353.56
Dale Sickles	295.90	Craig Ford	92.17
Craig Ford	13.85 81.35		20.00
Lois Ehrenfried	20.00		56.20
B M Sales	61.25	Casey's	77.70 79.73
Casey's Farmers Co-op	143.00		1129.25
GTE Midwest	16.85 268.02		47.73
Iowa Benefits	17.50	Fareway Stores	8.34
Metzger Sanitation Poock & Siebke	550.00	Farmers Co-op	143.00 371.20
Treasurer, State of IA	23.20	Farmers Electric	22.09
Wallace Auto	2.37 22.00		76.54
Fontanelle Postmaster	48.00) HÁCH CO.	101.50
Region IV IWPCA First National Bank	14.21	Towa Benefits	268.70 17.50
Petty Cash	8.94	Metzger Sanitaiton	550.00
Dale Sickles	233.46 92.17		340.70
Lois Ehrenfried	92.1	7 Wallace Auto	2.57
IES Utilities	. 89	Fontanelle Postmaster	11.70
MCI	2565.4	First National Bank	14.73
		Petty Cash Garry Miller	33.41
ROAD USE TAX Poock & Siebke	450.0	O Dale Sickles	23.05
LOOCK & DICK.	450.0	O	

WATER UTILITY (Cont'd)	
Craig Ford	193.58
Lois Ehrenfried	115.20
IES Utilities	9.17
MCI	2.14
	5160.30

Motion by Johnson to approve Casey's beer permit renewal application with Sunday sales priviledge. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution presented by the City Clerk approving the financial reprot for Municipal Street and Parking for fiscal year 1995/96. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION NO. 96.5

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MUNICIPAL STREET AND PARKING FOR THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR THE YEAR 1995/96.

Glen Rohner requested that the water leak cost at the trailer court be reduced. Motion by Cummins to reduce the bill by half and to give Glen up to six months to pay. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given.
Garry informed the Council that the County auction, where we will sell the basket truck, digger derrick and police car, would be held Sept. 14 at the County yards in Greenfield. An exclusion of warranty is to be included with the titles on all vehicles.

The merry-go-round in the park needs repaired. Garry is to check the cost of durable plastic for the repair. If he feels it is reasonable,

he is to go ahead with the repair.

Mayor Jacobson inquired about the plan of some organizations to put Christmas lights on the trees at the triangle west of town. Garry is to get a cost estimate for the next meeting for putting in electricity and outlets. He is to talk to Lois Gross on what the plan will be.

Mel gave his monthly reports.
An update school in October with a cost of \$35 for attendance was discussed. Motion by Cummins to approve Mel's attendance. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Vandalism of the park restrooms was discussed.

Motion by Johnson to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Sois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk *************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa October 14, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall on October 14, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Dukes and Goff. Absent: Cummins.

Visitors at the meeting wre Janice Gruber, Deb Dukes, Gene Held, Gary Queck and Delmer Miller.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Johnson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

SEPTEMBER RECEIPTS		LIBRARY SALARIES	
General Fund	7485.48	First National Bank	60.93
Road Use Tax	4646.60	I.P.E.R.S.	37.63
Debt Service	1750.11	Linda Jensen	64.54
Water Utility	7686.32	Phyllis Jacobson	56.52
Sewer Utility	5218.72	Kim Westphal	53.75
Electric Utility	28778.94	Job Service of IA	1.30
Water Reserve	52.67	Linda Jensen	64.54
Water Improvement	211.97	Phyllis Jacobson	
Sewer Reserve	20.68	Kim Westphal	56.52 38.69
Sewer Improvement	20.68	Hobephar	434.42
	55872.17		434.42